
TODD PRATUM, BOOKDEALER 
CATALOG 94  MARCH 2016 

History, Religion & Philosophy, East & West 
 

 
 
 



Todd Pratum, Bookdealer 
263 Athol Avenue, No.8, Oakland, California 94606 
510.835.1766 (land line)  Knowledge@Pratum.com 

ORDERING INFORMATION: Orders and reservations accepted 24 hours a day, seven days a week by 
phone, email, and mail. Please supply catalog number, book number and title. First time customers please 
pre-pay by check or PayPal, others will have their books sent with a bill. Upon receipt of books payment is 
due. ALL ORDERS CONFIRMED WITHIN 24 HRS. 

ALL BOOKS are in their original hardcover bindings, in very good to fine condition, (no underlinings, 
library marks, worn bindings, etc) and out of print in the edition offered unless specifically noted otherwise. 
All books are first printings of the first US or UK edition, (if not then dates of the first edition are in 
parentheses). I only have one copy each so order quickly to avoid disappointment! 

PRICES: I have carefully, painstakingly checked every book against the Almighty Internet and priced them 
as low as possible, almost always lower than anything comparable. The internet is full of erroneous 
information, spurious “dealers,” “bookjackers,” blurry reprints and ridiculously high prices on many of the 
books offered here. I use ViaLibri.net, the largest and most complete search engine, and unlike others 
ViaLibri is not owned by Amazon (though VL does search Amazon, which now controls 75% of all books 
sold in the US). I’ve listed none of the books here on the net but will soon. PRICES ARE NET, no discounts 
except for bona fide bookdealers. 

PAYMENT: I prefer to be paid by check, however if you would rather use PayPal then please do so. Past 
customers will receive the books with an invoice, payment on receipt, institutional libraries will be billed. At 
this point I am not accepting credit cards. Checks payable to Todd Pratum, thank you. 

POSTAGE and insurance is FREE on all domestic orders, foreign orders at cost. California addresses 
charged 9.5% sales tax. 

FOREIGN CUSTOMERS: We have regular customers all over the world. We pack your books very 
carefully and offer the lowest postage rates possible. Books will be sent by airmail, (surface mail no longer 
available). If you need a postage/insurance quote let me know. Payment by bank wire, US dollar check or 
PayPal. 

RETURNS: As always any purchase is returnable for any or no reason, (though a brief explanation helps), 
please pack well and mail back promptly. If prepaid you will be refunded by check less postage, or PayPal 
refund if that was your payment method. 

 

THANK YOU FOR ALL YOUR ORDERS LARGE AND SMALL 
 
 



 
 
 
1. Achad, Frater, [pseudonym]. - CRYSTAL VISION THROUGH CRYSTAL GAZING. Or the Crystal 

as a Stepping-stone to Clear Vision. A Practical Treatise on the Real Value of Crystal Gazing. 
Chicago: Yogi Publications 1923 [nd but recent printing], small 8vo, publ’s gilt red fabrikoid, 116pp, 
vf. Frater Achad, i.e. Charles Stansfeld-Jones (1886–1950) was Crowley’s “magical son” who later 
adopted another kind of magic by converted to Catholicism. For an interesting illumination of his 
strange life see R. A. Gilbert, Baphomet & Son: A Little Known Chapter in the Life of the Beast 666. 
$52.00 

 
2. Achad, Frater, [pseudonym]. - THE CHALICE OF ECSTASY. Being a Magical and Qabalistic 

Interpretation of the Drama of Parzival. Chicago: Yogi Publications 1923 [nd but recent printing], 
publ’s red gilt lettered fabrikoid, 82pp, frontis, bookplate of Joscelyn Godwin, and Yes! Bookstore 
sticker on front fly with “Parzival” neatly written in ink on the otherwise blank spine, vg-f copy. 
After publishing occult and mystical books for at least 75 years, it would appear that the Yogi 
Publication Society is now defunct, what a pity. Founded in the 1920’s, perhaps by William Walter 
Atkinson (“Yogi Ramacharka”), it existed until at least 2000. For such a long publishing history, 
there are surprisingly few details about it. When I first started collecting books I thought their thick 
plasticized bindings were garish, but over time I realized what a wonderful operation they had, very 
high-quality reprints at very low prices, and the red gilt bindings grew on me. $155.00 

 
3. AMORC) THE BOOK OF JASHER. One of the Sacred Books of the Bible. San Jose: Rosicrucian 

Order 1975 (1934), 16th edition [i.e. ‘printing’], tall 8vo, publ’s tan fabrikoid, 63+9+[5]pp, fine copy, 
very scarce. A reprint of the Bristol 1829 edition, of dubious veracity. $124.00 

 



4. Avatamsaka Sutra) Cleary, Thomas, translator. - THE FLOWER ORNAMENT SCRIPTURE, A 
TRANSLATION OF THE AVATAMSAKA SUTRA. Boston: Shambhala 1993, 6th printing, first 
published 1986), large heavy 8vo, bright red silk-cloth & dj, 1643pp, printed on acid-free paper, very 
fine copy. First published in a nice three volume set, this reprints that in one volume, very 
handsomely done. Both editions are quite scarce, no reprint or paperback edition. $240.00 

 
5. Bailey, Alice. A - THE CONSCIOUSNESS OF THE ATOM. NY: Lucis Publishing Company 1972 

(1922), publishers thick blue fabrikoid, 163pp, gilt lettering faded, otherwise very fine. Like almost 
all of Bailey’s later printings this is an unchanged reprint of the first edition. They are always bound 
in uniform blue fabrikoid with sewn signatures and printed on thin paper. Most of her books are still 
available in hardcover reprints from Lucis Trust, averaging $35.00 to $55.00. $26.00 

 
6. Bailey, Alice. A - THE REAPPEARANCE OF THE CHRIST. NY: Lucis Publishing Company 1978 

(1948), publishers thick blue fabrikoid, gilt lettered, 208pp, vf condition. The first edition lacked the 
19 page index contained here, otherwise unchanged. $28.00 

 
7. Bailey, Alice. A - THE UNFINISHED AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF ALICE A BAILEY. NY: Lucis 

Publishing Company 1970 (1951), publ’s blue fabrikoid, 304pp, portrait frontispiece, fine copy. The 
first edition sports a rather handsome photogravure of the author, here in a washed-out offset 
reproduction, otherwise identical to the first edition. No question that this is the most revealing book 
she ever wrote, though still couched in such cosmological ossifications that it is difficult to ferret out 
what exactly were the real forces in her life. Her story is so complicated, and so as much as I dislike 
referring to Wikipedia, it does have a rather good summary. $28.00 

 
8. Bailey, Alice. A. - DISCIPLESHIP IN THE NEW AGE. NY: Lucis Trust, 1971 (1944) and 1968 

(1955), two volumes, heavy 8vo, publ’s gilt blue fabrikoid, 847+818pp, gilt lettering faded else fine. 
Volume one, first published in 1944, was complete in itself but in 1955 this second volume was 
issued. According to John R. Sinclair (The Alice Bailey Inheritance, 1984) this is one of Bailey’s 
most “crucial” works. $90.00 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

9. Beddoes, Thomas Lovell. – THE COMPLETE WORKS. Edited by Edmund Gosse and Decorated by 
The Dance of Death by Hans Holbein. London: Fanfrolico Press nd [1928], two volumes, tall 8vo, 
publ’s half cloth and floral patterned paper-covered boards in red, green and tan, paper spine labels, 
vol 1: XXXV+256, vol 2: 269-590pp, (complete), portrait frontis in volume one, handsomely 
illustrated title pages, woodcuts throughout, printed on thick paper, fore and bottom edges 
untrimmed, fine copy in publisher’s glassine jackets (one small chip), one of 750 numbered copies, a 
somber production. With a brief introduction by Jack Lindsay the publisher. Lindsay (1900-1990), 
author of many ponderous works on alchemy, astrology, William Blake and ancient history, founded 
Fanfrolico Press with an aim to publish important books in fine editions. Some of his books were 
fragile little publications, this is a very sturdy book, strongly bound. A bibliography of the press was 
published in 2009. Beddoes 1803-1849 was a British literary gothic, a poet and dramatist and a 
physician who was expelled from medical school apparently because of his preoccupation with 
proving life after death. His writings are famous for their macabre themes, (hence the illustrations by 
Holbein). He was a friend of Coleridge, later Beddoes supposedly went insane, committing suicide 
just after finishing his last work, Death's Jest Book. $450.00 

 
10. Blake, William. - POETRY AND PROSE OF WILLIAM BLAKE. Edited by Geoffrey Keynes. NY: 

Random House 1932 (1927), polished blue beveled cloth, 1152pp printed on thin ‘bible’ paper, trivial 
soiling to covers, arguably the best one volume edition of Blake’s writings, though those by Northrop 
Frye and John Sampson are notable. $38.00 



 
11. Blake) Essick, Robert N. - THE SEPARATE PLATES OF WILLIAM BLAKE. A Catalogue. 

Princeton: UP, 1983, Hardcover, heavy quarto, two-piece cloth, sewn, dj, 302pp, ten color 
illustrations, eight of which are full-page, including frontispiece, plus 114 b & w illustrations, most of 
which are full-page, bibliography, index, fine condition. $55.00 

 
12. Blake) Schorer, Mark. - WILLIAM BLAKE: The Politics of Vision. New York: Henry Holt & 

Company 1946, 1st ed, publ’s blue cloth, 524pp, eight b & w plates, notes, and index, previous 
owner’s name blacked-out on the front paste-down, mostly fine copy. Schorer 1908-1977 was a 
major literary critic and short story writer in his day. He published numerous scholarly articles on 
Blake. “The work is an important examination of the radical element in Blake’s poetry and society” 
(Bentley, Blake Books p.912). One of the most important features is the discussion of Joseph Johnson 
the London bookseller and publisher, Blake’s influential friend who commissioned Blake for over 
100 engravings, the most of any publisher. Fascinating reading. $38.00  

 
13. BLUE CLIFF RECORD. Translated by Thomas Cleary & J. C. Cleary. Shambhala 1992, handsome 

two piece cloth binding with calligraphically illustrated spine, dust jacket, 648pp, mint unused copy. 
The definitive edition of one of the central treasures of Zen literature. $85.00 

 
14. Breasted, James H. - THE DAWN OF CONSCIENCE. NY: Scribner’s 1935 1st ed, cloth in jacket, 

431pp, 19 plates and text figures, a few contemporary marginal notes and underlinings in pencil else 
book fine, jacket age-darkened, esp spine which is a little grubby, with two tiny chips, unclipped. 
Mainly a study of Egyptian religion, especially the Pyramid Texts, with two chapters on magic. 
Though the copyright reads 1933, this is the first edition with the Scribner monogram on the 
colophon, later reprinted a few times. Though somewhat dated Breasted’s scholarship in general has 
certainly stood the test of time, and this work, among his many other important works, has turned out 
to be one of the most enduring. Breasted (1865-1935) was “a colossal figure” (Dict of American 
Biography), and this book, his last major publication, had a powerful influence on Sigmund Freud, 
who drew extensively from it for his Moses and Monotheism. Reprints can be found, first editions are 
very scarce, no copies online. $120.00 

 
15. Brown, Carleton, editor. - RELIGIOUS LYRICS OF THE XIVth CENTURY. Oxford: Clarendon 

Press 1924, 1st printing, 358pp, publ’s blue cloth, fine copy, with the signature of John Hamill, 
(United Grand Lodge of England librarian and author of Freemasonry, A Celebration of the Craft). 
These are mostly unsigned lyrics, some come from the school of Richard Rolle. $77.00 

 
16. Brown, Robert. - SEMITIC INFLUENCE IN HELLENIC MYTHOLOGY. Clifton: Reference Book 

Pub 1966 (1898), stout cloth, 228pp, vf condition. Brown’s ‘Third School’ of mythology, the Aryo-
Semitic school, in opposition (more or less) to that of Max Muller and Andrew Lang. $35.00 

 
17. Burkert, Walter. - ANCIENT MYSTERY CULTS. Cambridge: Harvard UP 1987, 1st ed, cloth & dj, 

181pp, fine copy. Though Burkert makes no reference to Joscelyn Godwin’s work Mystery Religions 
in the Ancient World (1981), and Harvard bills this as “the first comprehensive history”, it is certainly 
a work of great value to any serious researcher. Burkert (1931-2015) is a widely recognized authority 
and author of many volumes, perhaps most notably Science and Lore in Ancient Pythagoreanism. 
$80.00 

 
18. Butler, H. E. - THE GOAL OF LIFE OR SCIENCE AND REVELATION. Applegate: Esoteric 

Publishing Company 1908, 1st ed, publ’s dark blue cloth, Hebrew letters gilt to front cover, 
XI+363+[2]pp (ads), two pages of plates on glossy stock, silk page marker, hinges strained, a fine 
copy, according to the colophon this book was printed by Butler on his press in Applegate California, 
at his utopian community. $90.00 



 
 

19. Butler) REVISED ESOTERIC. A Magazine of Advanced and Practical Esoteric Thought, Volume 
One and Two. Applegate: Esoteric Publishing Company 1895, publishers green cloth gilt lettered and 
decorated, 212+195pp, hinges cracked and strained, front fly loose, spine ends a bit frayed, old 
rubberstamp of the ‘Occult Book Company, 1710 Divisadero Street San Francisco’ on rear fly, good 
condition only. There were at least two further volumes published. Most of the articles are unsigned 
or by Butler, there are many (perhaps 100) letters from contributors. I think what sets Butler apart 
from the period is that he eschews Spiritualism and psychical phenomena and instead focuses on the 
occult and the esoteric, along with his pleas for a communitarian fraternity, another California 
original. Sold with: BIBLE REVIEW. Advanced Esoteric Thought. [Edited by Hiram Butler], 12 
numbers, January -December 1916 , stapled wraps, 100pp each, one spine torn, textblock loose in 
another, else fine condition, fragile. Hiram Butler was an occultist, nominally a Christian, based in 
Applegate California, and a significant figure in the late 19th and early 20th century California 
renaissance of esoteric spirituality and a progenitor of the New Age. Most of the articles here are 
signed with pseudonyms though it can be assumed most are by Butler. He had a community of 
seekers and wrote on Kabbalah, astrology, color healing, correspondences, the trinity, brotherly love, 
and more commonly on subjects like ‘truth’ ‘wisdom’ ‘spirit’ etc. Even though Butler wrote many 
books and was an influential figure, he seems to have escaped the notice of many modern chroniclers, 
even Gordon Melton is unaware of him in his Encyclopedia of Occultism or his New Age Almanac. 
His books were distributed in England by Fowler & Co, and translated into German. Butler’s most 
famous book, in print for decades, is Solar Biology. If for nothing else the advertisements here are 
illuminating. Applegate still exists as an abandoned estate, and there is a plaque commemorating his 
achievements there. As a child my parents took weekend trips there where I would hunt snakes and 
lizards among the ruins. How could I have known that today I would be reading his books and 
researching his life? $265.00 

 



20. Campbell, Joseph, editor. - SPIRIT AND NATURE. Papers from the Eranos Yearbooks. NY: 
Pantheon 1954 1st printing of the 1st ed, publ’s two-piece linen cloth, title page rubricated, 492pp, 
seven plates, a few marginal marks in pen otherwise fine in edge-worn jacket. Schrodinger, Kerenyi, 
Meier, etc. Far nicer book production than the later cloth reprints. This is volume one of Bollingen 
Series XXX 1, of what became a five volume set. Plus: THE MYSTERIES. Papers from the Eranos 
Yearbooks. NY: Pantheon 1955 1st printing of the 1st ed, publ’s handsome two piece cloth binding, 
title page rubricated, 476pp, 11 plates plus text figures, spine lettering dull else fine copy. Bollingen 
Series XXX 2, the second volume in the series. Plus: MAN AND TIME. Papers From the Eranos 
Yearbooks. NY: Pantheon, 1957 1st printing of the 1st ed, publ’s two-piece linen cloth, title page 
rubricated, 414pp, dust jacket with a few tiny chips but fine. Volume three in the Bollingen Series 
XXX 3, Corbin, Quispel, Eliade, etc. Together $250.00 

 
21. CATECHISM OF THE COUNCIL OF TRENT FOR PARISH PRIESTS. Issued by Order of Pope 

Pius V. Translated by John A. McHugh and Charles J. Callan. South Bend: Marian Publications 1972 
[reprint of the 1962 definitive edition, first published 1562], thick 8vo, publ’s brown cloth, 
LV+589pp plus unpaginated appendix and publisher’s ads, fine copy. The most important Catholic 
catechism and the standard work until Pope John Paul II supervised the controversial “modern 
edition” which was published in 1992, ruining for many traditionalists the old spirit. Very scarce. 
$135.00 

 

 
 

22. Churchward, James. - THE LOST CONTINENT OF MU. NY: Ives Washburn 1937 7th printing (1st 
1926), tall 8vo, gilt blue cloth, 335pp, well printed with many plates, maps and drawings, spine and 
front cover unevenly faded, signature on fly cut-out otherwise a fine copy of an attractive volume. 
Churchward (1851-1936) was the elder brother of the Masonic historian Albert Churchward, though 
he did not seem to share his brother’s objectivity. This is the first of his five volume ‘Mu series’ and 



perhaps the sanest, even though most of it was probably made-up from casual reading and the flimsy 
archaeological evidence in newspaper accounts and popular Theosophical literature. There are no 
notes or references of any kind, and when reading this I am reminded of the ubiquity of opiated 
medicines in his day. Alternately it can be read as a compelling work of fiction, unburdening the 
reader of any critical skepticism. $33.00 

 
23. CODEX TELLERIANO-REMENSIS. Ritual, Divination, and History in a Pictorial Aztec 

Manuscript. Edited by Eloise Quinones Keber, foreword by Emmanuel Le Roy Ladurie. Austin: 
University of Texas Press, 1995, large heavy quarto, cloth & dj, 365pp, color plates, glyphs, and four 
maps, fine condition. A stunning work of scholarship and book design, printed on thick matte paper, 
bound in very fine close-weave cloth, laid paper ep’s. A full reproduction with complete translation 
of this 16th century codex plus additional commentary by the editor on the role of the calendar, 
divination, the Nine Night Lords, etc & etc, plus six appendices. For Le Roy Ladurie see below. 
$100.00 

 
24. Cohane, John Philip. - THE KEY. Preface by Cyrus H. Gordon. NY: Crown 1969 1st ed, publ’s red 

cloth, 288pp, 54 plates & illustrations, fine. A noted work on the supposed etymological and 
archaeological evidence for a world-wide Semitic migration. Cohane went on to postulate an 
extraterrestrial origin of mankind, thus condemning him to the dustbin of scholarship. Gordon, his 
friend, was an expert in Near Eastern philology, a controversialist and fellow outsider in academic 
circles. $44.00 

 
 

 
 

25. Collins, Jess. - JESS. A Grand Collage 1951-1993. Organized by Michael Auping, Buffalo: Albright-
Knox Art Gallery and the Buffalo Fine Arts Academy, 1993 1st ed, oblong quarto, cloth & dj, 
profusely illustrated in color, printed on glossy stock, front flyleaf slightly creased, one tiny dent in 
jacket else fine. Essays by Michael Auping and others. Jess Collins (known simply as ‘Jess’ now, 
1923-2004) was a professional artist, early graduate of the SF Art Institute, and the longtime lover of 
poet Robert Duncan. In the late 1980’s they lived a few blocks away from Maelstrom Books where I 
worked in the Mission district of San Francisco. There I got to know them a little bit when they 
would come in the shop and hang out discoursing on alchemy and children’s books while keeping me 



informed of the underground art scene then. It’s obvious from looking at this book that Hermeticism 
was a big influence, and the dust jacket reproduces one of his paintings that follows a plate from 
Fludd’s Utriusque Cosmi. There was a glued paperback published, both editions are scarce. $140.00 

 
26. Cornford, F. M. - MICROCOSMOGRAPHIA ACADEMICA BEING A GUIDE FOR THE YOUNG 

ACADEMIC POLITICIAN. Chicago: University of Chicago Press 1922, 1st American ed?, small 
slim 12mo, green boards, X+31pp, boards are a little worn, interior fresh and clean. The bibliography 
of this book is confusing, it was first published in Cambridge by Bowes & Bowes, 1908, 43pp, this is 
a retypeset edition faithful in every way to that first (I compared them), but the colophon here reads: “ 
First published and copyrighted in Great Britain by Bowes & Bowes 1922, this American edition is 
limited to 1500 copies, only 50 of which are for sale.” And his preface is titled “Preface to the second 
edition.” Here the great classicist from Cambridge deflates the idealist romantic view of the ivory 
tower with a sardonic view of the politics of academia. $50.00  

 
27. Couchoud, Paul-Louis, [editor]. ASIATIC MYTHOLOGY. A Detailed Description and Explanation 

of the Mythologies of all the Great Nations of Asia. NY: Crowell nd, c.1960's, [reprint of 1920 
edition], heavy quarto, nice cloth binding, jacket flaps laid-in, 459pp, profusely illustrated in color 
and b & w,, one tiny spot on front cover else fine copy. The later reprints of this grand volume were 
much inferior. An anonymously translated French work consisting of eight monographs, two by 
Joseph Hackin, others by Maspero and Marchal. $70.00 

 
28. D.O.M.A. CODEX ROSÆ CRUCIS. A Rare & Curious Manuscript of Rosicrucian Interest, Now 

Published for the First Time in Its Original Form. Introduction and Commentary by Manly P. Hall. 
LA: Philosophical Research Society 1971 2nd ed, (1st ed 1938), folio, publ’s thick rose-colored gilt 
cloth, 114pp, title page rubricated, two color plates on glossy stock and 26 b & w plates, all from 
early books and manuscripts of the order, binding slightly marked but fine condition, nice book arts 
compared to the later reprints. Clay Holden’s copy (John Dee Publication Project) with his sigil on 
the flyleaf and two original printings of Pagesgem and Bacap Laflos laid in. The illustrations include: 
The Dragon of Chaos, the folding and extending Magical Calendar of Tycho Brahe (detached and 
laid –in); and a b & w plate of the great cross of the Rosicrucian adepts, neither of which appear in 
the earlier D.O.M.A. versions; and many pages with both English (black) and Latin (red) text 
translated from the original manuscripts; along with other text illustrations. There have been two 
different “editions” of Hall’s book, yet all are textually the same. Hall states in his preface here that “ 
Since the first edition of this book, nothing has come to light which would require a revision of the 
text. As far as we can learn, no other work has been published which sheds additional light on the 
DOMA manuscript or the related reference works which we have mentioned.” However the 
presentation of the illustrations has varied a bit in some printings, and even though I've handled all of 
them it's difficult to keep straight the differences. Some printings only have b & w plates, the first 
edition is the best as it is much larger in size and of superior binding, but that is quite rare. Besides 
Hall’s annotated facsimile of the original edition, he provides an extraordinarily detailed 
iconographic examination of every symbol, plus an expose of “The Hartmann Hoax.” $185.00 

 
29. D.O.M.A. CODEX ROSÆ CRUCIS. A Rare & Curious Manuscript of Rosicrucian Interest, Now 

Published for the First Time in Its Original Form. Introduction and Commentary by Manly P. Hall. 
LA: Philosophical Research Society 1974 reprint of the 2nd ed of 1971, (1st ed 1938), tall quarto, 
publ’s red gilt fabrikoid, 114pp, title page rubricated, two color plates on glossy stock and 26 b & w 
plates, fine copy. And exact reprint, though smaller in size and in different binding from the 1971 
printing. $140.00 

 
30. Dante Alighieri. – DANTE’S PARADISO. With A Translation Into English Triple Rhyme by 

Lawrence Binyon. London: MacMillan 1943 2nd printing, small 8vo, publ’s polished red cloth, 
395pp, one corner of cloth a bit torn but a very good copy, scarce. $38.00 



 
31. Dante) Nassar, Eugene Paul. – ILLUSTRATIONS TO DANTE’S INFERNO. Rutherford: Fairleigh 

Dickinson University Press 1994 1st ed, large heavy 8vo, cloth & dj, 398pp, profusely illustrated in 
color and b & w, fine copy, out of print though there was a paper edition some years ago. $140.00 

 
32. De Montfaucon de Villars, N. – COMTE DE GABALIS. Discourses on the Secret Sciences and 

Mysteries, in Accordance with the Principles of the Ancient Magi and the Wisdom of the Kabalistic 
Philosophers. London: Rider 1922 [1913], publ’s green gilt cloth, XXIV+352pp, six sepia plates 
including frontis, illustrated ep’s, top of spine torn else vg. For some reason the entire text was 
retypeset, but is otherwise identical to the 1913 edition, including the design of the binding though of 
lesser quality. $120.00 

 
33. De Montfaucon de Villars, N. – COMTE DE GABALIS. Rendered out of the French Into English 

with a Commentary. [NY] “Published by The Brothers” (copyright Harry B. Haines), 1914, [identical 
to the 1st ed London 1913] publ’s dark green cloth with gilt front cover, XXVI+352pp, six sepia 
plates including frontis, illustrated ep’s, one signature detached, a few minor dents to edge of binding 
else a very good copy, printed on heavy paper. This work of allegorical fiction, first published in 
1670, had considerable influence on Eliphas Levi, HPB, Bulwer-Lytton and Manly P. Hall. There is a 
remarkable paper, Sylphs and Other Elemental Beings in French Literature Since Le Comte de 
Gabalis, by Edward Seeber (with very detailed bibliography) in Publications of the Modern 
Language Association, March 1944, which neatly documents the influence this book has had over the 
centuries. "Although written in a satirical vein, yet it contains profound truths." (Gardner, Bibliotheca 
Rosicruciana (2nd ed). According to some the author was assassinated for revealing the secret of the 
Sylphs. $200.00 

 
34. Descartes). Cole, John R. - THE OLYMPIAN DREAMS AND YOUTHFUL REBELLION OF 

RENE DESCARTES. University of Illinois Press 1992, cloth in jacket, 299pp, plus three appendixes, 
and three indexes: index of his life, index of historical persons, index of scholars post 1800, two tiny 
holes in jacket else fine. Here is an interesting story that has rarely been told, that of the peculiar 
dream life of Rene Descartes, a life he recorded in an unpublished work he titled Olympica. In 
recounting Descartes' dream notebooks, and attempting an interpretation, John R. Cole, who is a 
professor of history in Maine, cobbles together many diverse strands of scholarship, history and 
biography, including an appendix titled 'Technical Questions of Rosicrucian Allegories'. This 
discusses the idea, first postulated by Paul Arnold in his Historie des Rose-Croix et les Origines de la 
Franc-Maconnerie (1955), that Descartes' dream reports were so similar to the Rosicrucian 
"allegory" in Chymische Hochzeit, that this calls for further research on the true authorship of both. 
Published at $35.00. $20.00 

 
35. Dickinson, G. Lowes. - THE GREEK VIEW OF LIFE. London: Methuen 1924 (1896), small 8vo, 

publ’s gilt cloth, 250pp plus 8pp of publisher ads, very good copy. Large chapter on mysticism. 
Dickinson (1862-1932) was a Cambridge don and pacifist who wrote important papers on 
Neoplatonism, who was according to some a “sexual deviant” and foot fetishist. $33.00 

 
36. Dowson, John. - A CLASSICAL DICTIONARY OF HINDU MYTHOLOGY AND RELIGION, 

GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND LITERATURE. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner 1914, 
publ’s green cloth, 411pp, vg-f condition, Trubner’s Oriental series. Though woefully out of date, 
this extremely popular reference work was one of the source books for late Victorians pondering the 
mysteries of the East, and thus has value for those interested in that fecund zeitgeist. $28.00 

 
37. Dyczkowski, Mark S. G. - THE DOCTRINE OF VIBRATION: An Analysis of the Doctrines and 

Practices of Kashmir Shaivism. State University of New York 1987, glossy boards, sewn binding, 
297pp, notes, bibliography, and index, mint copy. The author graduated from Banaras Hindu 



University and teaches at Sampurnananda Sanskrit University in Varanasi, though the book was 
written at Oxford University. A pedantic work, essentially on the Spanda, the vibratory consciousness 
that pervades the universe and all living things. $80.00 

 
38. Eliot, Charles. - HINDUISM AND BUDDHISM. An Historical Sketch. London: Edward Arnold 

1921 1st ed, three volumes, publ’s blue cloth, 345+513+322pp, a few tiny bumps, one hinge cracked, 
but a very good to fine copy, fresh inside. Still in print in India. Eliot was an Oxford man, and there, 
according to The Times obituary “he took a double first in classical moderations and Greats, as well 
as winning the Craven, Ireland and Hertford scholarships. Remarkably, he also won the Boden 
Sanskrit Scholarship and the Houghton Syriac prize. He was a noteworthy linguist, with a full 
knowledge of 16 languages and conversant in 20 more.” He was also an expert malacologist and a 
well known marine biologist. Inprint in India for decades, the first edition is rare, no good copies 
online. Each flyleaf has the signature of Ferdinand Lessing, who held the Agassiz Professorship of 
Oriental Languages and Literature at the University of California, Berkeley, whose particular 
specialty was Tibetan art and language and Lamaist mythology, iconography and ritual, his findings 
were published as Yung-ho-kung (1942). $300.00 

 
39. Ellis, William Smith. - THE ANTIQUITIES OF HERALDRY. Collected from the Literature, Coins, 

Gems, Vases, and Other Monuments of Pre-Christian and Mediaeval Times; with a Catalogue of 
Early Armorial Seals: Tending to Show that Modern Heraldry Embodies or is Derived From the 
Religious Symbols, the Military Devices, and the Emblems of the Heathen Deities of Antiquity. 
London: John Russell Smith, 1869 1st ed, contemporary red beveled cloth, gilt spine, top gilt, 18 b & 
w plates and two in color, some misbound but complete, title page a bit stained, binding rather 
waterstained with subsequent wrinkling of spine, periodic waterstaining to text block, occasionally 
affecting a few plates, but a solid copy of a well made volume. $150.00 

 
40. Fludd, Robert. - THE ORIGIN AND STRUCTURE OF THE COSMOS. Being a Translation by 

Patricia Tahil of Books One and Two of Tractate One from Volume One of Utriusque Cosmi 
Historia. With an Introduction by Adam McLean. Edinburgh: Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks 
1982, publ’s dark red vinyl in imitation of leather, 89pp, plates in b & w throughout, back cover very 
slightly marked, mostly trivial damp-wave along bottom margins else fine, ep’s without the usual 
browning and staining, gilt bright on the spine (often faded and falling away), one of 250 signed and 
numbered copies. Remarkably, this text and almost everything else that Fludd ever published has 
never been reprinted or translated. How can this be? $400.00 

 
 



 
 

41. Fludd, Robert. - ROBERT FLUDD AND HIS PHILOSOPHICAL KEY. Being a Transcription of the 
Manuscript at Trinity College, Cambridge. Edited by Alan Debus. Science History Publications 1979, 
tall octavo, gilt-decorated red and black cloth, 156pp, portrait of Robert Fludd, 26 b & w plates and 
drawings, notes, and biographical essay, trivial scuff-marks to covers typical for this book, fine 
condition. A scholarly edition married with lovely book-arts, the cover is elaborately printed and the 
text design is exceptional. Improbably the first edition, never published before. $200.00 

 
42. Fontein, Jan & Money L. Hickman. – ZEN PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY. Boston: Museum 

of Fine Arts 1970 1st ed, large 8vo, cloth & dj, 173pp, beautifully illustrated in b & w throughout 
with a few color plates, back of jacket slightly torn and dust-darkened else fine condition, a 
handsome production. The catalogue of a major exhibition with all kinds of additional material, 
prefaces and introductions etc. Many of the works exhibited were lent by temples in Japan and China. 
Many of the poetic inscriptions are translated here for the first time into English. $145.00 

 
43. Forsyth, George H., and Kurt Weitzmann. - THE MONASTERY OF SAINT CATHERINE AT 

MOUNT SINAI: The Church and Fortress of Justinian. Ann Arbor: University of Michigan Press nd, 
[copyright 1968, preface dated 1965], plate volume, folio, publ's cloth, dj, 20pp plus 198 full page 
color and b & w plates, some folding and extending, fine copy. Not to be confused with similarly 
titled works by Weitzmann on the icons. Confusingly, the publisher issued this volume of plates first, 
and announce in the preface a forthcoming companion volume of more text, part of a projected four 
volume work, only a volume of text and plates was issued, in 1973. The text, in two parts, introduces 
the architecture and mosaics/decorative, by Forsyth and Weitzmann respectively, with a foreword in 



Greek by Porphyrios, then Archbishop of the Sinai Monastery. It should be noted that fine copies of 
large folios like this are uncommon thanks to the indignities of transport. $100.00 

 

 
 

44. Fortescue, Adrian & J. B. O'Connell. - THE CEREMONIES OF THE ROMAN RITE DESCRIBED. 
London: Burns Oates & Washbourne 1934, publisher’s thick black cloth, beveled edges, gilt 
illustrated front cover, XXXIII+469pp, 49 plans and diagrams in the text, three silk page markers, 
fine copy of this beautifully produced book. The 5th edition, revised and augmented by J. B. 
O’Connell. Fortescue was certainly an interesting scholar, and this work is still considered a 
benchmark of clarity and tradition. Since he was a gifted artist and calligrapher, one can’t help but 
wonder if he had a hand in the design of this book. No good copies online. $180.00 

 
45. Foster, David. - THE PHILOSOPHICAL SCIENTISTS. London: Hurst & Co.1985, 1s ed, boards & 

dj, 179pp, illustrated, mint copy. A famous technical-philosophic book, scandalous to some, of 
biology and cybernetics attempting to disprove evolution and instead prove the existence of God. 
$12.00 

 
46. Foster, Richard. – PATTERNS OF THOUGHT. The Hidden Meaning of the Great Pavement of 

Westminster Abbey. London: Jonathan Cape 1991 1st ed, large 8vo, boards & dj, 184pp, handsomely 
illustrated in color and b & w, mint copy. An art historian discovers the geometry and esoteric 
symbolism of this rarely seen creation, long hidden till recently. $65.00 



47. Gimbutas, Marija. – THE LIVING GODDESSES. Edited by M. R. Dexter. Berkeley: University of 
California Press 1999 1st ed, large 8vo, cloth & dj, 286pp, line drawings throughout, mint copy. 
“Spellbinding.” (Kees Bolle, jacket blurb), “Erroneous” (Morris Berman, The Wandering God). 
$60.00 

 

 
 

48. Glacken, Clarence J. - TRACES ON THE RHODIAN SHORE: Nature and Culture in Western 
Thought from Ancient Times to the End of the Eighteenth Century. Berkeley: University of 
California 1967 1st printing of the 1st (and only) edition, large heavy 8vo, cloth & dj, XXVII+763pp, 
bibliography, and index, jacket a bit dust soiled but a fine copy. Glacken 1909-1989 is widely 
regarded as a pioneer, and this, his magnum opus, is one of the great scholarly monuments in the field 
now known as environmental history. It would be impossible to responsibly study the history of 
man’s relationship with nature and not closely ponder this massive work: Egyptian, Greek, Christian 
and modern concepts are fully explored. Would make a fine companion to Keith Thomas’ Man and 
the Natural World. Very scarce, no copies online, (paperbacks aplenty). $240.00 

 
49. Gordon, Cyrus H. - FORGOTTEN SCRIPTS. NY: Basic Books 1982 2nd ed, cloth & dj, 226pp, text 

figures mainly illustrating ancient alphabets, fine copy. See Cohane above. $14.00 
 

50. Gordon, Cyrus H. - RIDDLES IN HISTORY. London: Arthur Baker and Weidenfeld & Nicholson 
1974, cloth & dj, 188pp, a few plates and numerous text figures illustrating ancient alphabets, fine 
condition. Hard evidence showing how Vikings discovered America well before Columbus, and hints 
to even earlier contacts. $12.00 

 



 
 

51. Gordon, E. A. - WORLD-HEALERS, OR THE LOTUS GOSPEL AND ITS BODHISATTVAS, 
COMPARED WITH EARLY CHRISTIANITY. With a Letter by A. H. Sayce. Tokyo: Maruzen 
Kabushiki-Kaisha nd c.1912, revised edition, two volumes, publisher’s moiré silk cloth, covers gilt 
decorated, XI+256+VII+548pp plus two pages of ads, 39 plates in color and b & w, (inc 
frontispieces) and text illustrations, one folding and extending color map, extensively footnoted and 
indexed, covers somewhat edge-worn, fly loose in volume one, text fine, binding tight, a rare and 
complete survival. Manly Hall thought very highly of Gordon and praised his labors in an unusual 
memorial pamphlet, E. A. Gordon Pioneer in East-West Religious Understanding where Hall 
bemoans the neglected stature of Mrs. Gordon. Her purpose is to find the great similarities between 
Buddhism and Christianity, especially through iconography and esoteric symbolism. According to 
Paul Carus who reviewed this in The Open Court, he was particularly struck by the similarities she 
found between Christian and Buddhist nuns. Rare, no copies online. $400.00 

 
52. Gray, John. - STRAW DOGS. Thoughts on Humans and Other Animals. Granta Books 2002 1st ed, 

hardcover with dust jacket, 246pp, mint copy. A fascinating tour through philosophy and religion (but 
mostly philosophy) both ancient and modern, exposing the myth that humans are different in some 
fundamental way from animals. Gray writes from the perspective of a modern philosopher who 
cannot ignore the horrendous effect humans have had on the animal world, (most notably the mass 
extinction and factory farming). He believes it is incumbent upon any thinking feeling person to be 
fully aware of this. Long discussions of Plato, Aristotle, Descartes, Lao Tzu, Socrates, Heidegger, 
Wittgenstein, Foucault, Daoism, Nietzsche, Schopenhauer, and shorter discussions of many modern 
writers such as Bruce Chatwin and E. O. Wilson. At the end of the volume Gray offers something I 
am always amazed more writers don't provide: an annotated guide to the books and authors that have 



influenced his thinking, over 30 pages worth. Why don't more philosophers and thinkers do this? 
$40.00 

 
53. Grimwade, A. G., et al, editor. – TREASURES OF A LONDON TEMPLE. A Descriptive Catalog of 

the Ritual Plate, Mantels, and Furniture of the Spanish and Portuguese Jews’ Synagogue in Brevis 
Marks. London: Taylor’s Foreign Press 1951 1st ed, tall 8vo, publ’s blue cloth, XII+68pp of text plus 
20 full page b & w plates at back, plus index and bibliography, corrigenda bound-in, article from the 
Jewish Chronicle laid-in, small spot on cover, spine lettering dull else fine, from the library of the 
painter R. B. Kitaj, nicely printed by the Latin Press St. Ives. 89 objects described in great detail and 
with notes to plates. $75.00 

 
54. Gurdjieff) Moore, James. – GURDJIEFF. The Anatomy of a Myth. Shaftesbury: Element 1991 1st 

ed, large 8vo, boards & dj, fine copy. $38.00 
 

55. Hall, Manly P. - THE ROSICRUCIANS AND MAGISTER CHRISTOPH SCHLEGEL: Hermetic 
Roots of America. With Supplements by A. Russell Slagle and Donald C. Kerr. LA: Philosophical 
Research Society 1986, hardback in dj, 250pp, 27 b & w illustrations, portraits, engravings, 
woodcuts, and title pages, mint copy, with Slagel’s autographed presentation inscription on the front 
fly. The life of this utopian-Rosicrucian forms a little known chapter in American occult history. 
$35.00 

 
56. Harpur, Patrick. - THE PHILOSOPHERS' SECRET FIRE. A History of the Imagination. Chicago: 

Ivan R. Dee 2003, cloth-backed boards & dj, 322pp, mint copy. The vast majority of this book 
concerns Hermetic philosophy per se, with large chapters devoted to alchemy, mercury, and sulphur, 
others on Hermes, John Dee, The Cloud of Unknowing, Cabala, Greek gods, the Hermetic 
Renaissance, the cure of souls, the Holy Grail, with a final chapter titled "The Waste Land." $32.00 

 
57. Harris, Lynda. – THE SECRET HERESY OF HIERONYMUS BOSCH. London: Floris Books 1995, 

1st ed, large heavy 8vo, boards & dj, 285pp, profusely illustrated in color and black-and-white, fine 
copy. An unusual iconography of Bosch, speculating that Bosch was a secret Cathar. $32.00 

 
58. Harris, R. Blaine, Editor. - NEOPLATONISM AND INDIAN THOUGHT. [New Delhi:] Sri Satguru 

Publications 1992 (1982), cloth and jacket, 353pp, sewn, mostly fine condition. Chapters by A. H. 
Armstrong, John J. O’Meara, R. T. Wallis, John Boreli, and a number of Indian authors. $44.00 

 
59. Harrison, Peter D. - THE LORDS OF TIKAL. Rulers of an Ancient Maya City. London: Thames & 

Hudson, 1999, large 8vo, hardcover in dj, 208pp, with 140 illustrations, 13 in color, vf copy. 
Published at $60.00. The author is an archeologist at The University of New Mexico. Gorgeously 
illustrated in the conservative and restrained elegance that T & H is so justly famous for. $40.00 

 
 



 
 

60. HERMETIC JOURNAL. Edited by Adam Mclean. Edinburgh & Oxford 1978-1989. An almost 
complete set from issue No.1,1978, to the 1989 annual, a mixed run in different bindings, issues 1-2, 
and 19-26 in McLean’s paperback reprints (c.1988 and containing all the ads), issues 7-8, 12, 13, 16, 
17, 20, 29-42 all bound together in three cloth volumes (by McLean?) (including covers and ads), 
plainly bound but sturdily smyth-sewn, issues 3-6, 9, 14, 15, 18, 27, 28 are present in the original 
stapled wrappers as first issued, and the “1989” issue is in paperback (as first issued), thus a complete 
run save for No’s 10-11. Each issue averages 44pp. There were three further yearly annuals with the 
last published in 1992. The entire run can be had from Adam on a CD-ROM for $32.00 but I rather 
like this assemblage, you get some original issues, some of his paperback reprints, and three cloth 
volumes bound c.1980s. The lettering is a little loose and falling away on one cloth volume and 
foredges of two paperbacks are soiled else fine condition throughout. $2000.00 

 
 



 
 

61. Heseltine, G. C., editor. - THE KALENDAR & COMPOST OF SHEPHERDS. From the Original 
Edition Published by Guy Marchant in Paris in the Year 1493 and Translated into English c.1518, 
Then Newly Edited for the Year 1931. London: Peter Davies, 1930, 1st ed as such, tall 8vo, bound in 
publ’s thick linen with remains of dj laid in, 175pp, well printed and finely illustrated with old 
woodcuts and full page plates, nice copy. This is the original text translated from the Paris edition of 
1493 with spelling modernized. One of the first books written for the common reader. Among its 
concerns are health, astrology and physiognomy. $60.00 

 
62. Hoffding, Harald. - A HISTORY OF MODERN PHILOSOPHY: A Sketch of the History of 

Philosophy From the Close of the Renaissance to Our Own Day. Translated from the German Edition 
by B. E. Meyer. London: Macmillan and Co 1935 (1900), two volumes, publ’s nice red gilt cloth, 
532+600pp, clipping of Dr Hoffding's obituary from The Manchester Guardian tipped to ep, old 
bookplate on each flyleaf, otherwise fine condition, bright and fresh. Another massive history of 
philosophy now superseded and forgotten, yet still interesting. According to the Encyclopaedia 
Britannica, 11th edition, Hoffding (b. Copenhagen 1843-1931), was heavily influenced by 
Kierkegaard and a well known figure in Danish academic circles who counted Niels Bohr as a 
lifelong friend. The first volume has quite a bit on Bruno, Campanella, Bacon, Descartes, Spinoza, 
Berkeley, the second volume mainly covers the Romantics and the Positivists. $55.00 

 
63. Holbein. – HOLBEIN’S DANCE OF DEATH AND BIBLE WOODCUTS. [NY:] Sylvan Press 

1947, small quarto, publ’s thick black fabrikoid printed in green, 150pp, plates and woodcuts on 
almost every page, small bookplate and a few minor inscriptions on front flyleaf otherwise a fine 
copy, “large paper copy” one of 1499 numbered copies this is a fairly ordinary edition though 
superior to many of the cheap reprints. $44.00 

 



64. James, E. O. – THE BEGINNINGS OF RELIGION. An Introductory and Scientific Study. London: 
Hutchinson’s [1958], small 8vo, publ’s cloth, 158pp, vf. James (1888-1972) was “Doyen of British 
Scholars in the field of the history of religions,” (TLS obit), and one of the last representatives of that 
enlightened era of post-Victorian comparative religion unimpressed and untroubled by modernist 
psychology. $18.00 

 
65. James, E. O. – THE CONCEPT OF DEITY. A Comparative and Historical Study. London: 

Hutchinson 1950, tall 8vo, publ’s blue cloth, 200pp, remains of dust jacket laid-in, spine lettering a 
little dull otherwise a fine fresh copy. The Wilde Lectures, with 87 pages on the worship of nature, 
pantheism and anthropomorphism. $40.00 

 
66. James, E. O. – THE WORSHIP OF THE SKY-GOD. A Comparative Study in Semitic and Indo-

European Religion. London: University of London, The Athlone Press 1963, 1st ed, publ’s blue 
cloth, 175pp, fine condition. $38.00 

 
67. James, E. O., (and others). - CHRISTIANITY AND NATIVE RITES. London: Central Africa House 

Press 1950 2nd ed, small thin 8vo, 64pp, frontis, dj, vg-f. A collection of three essays in appreciation 
of William Vincent Lucas. An unusual admission from the hierarchy of Anglican Christianity that to 
Christianize native peoples was in effect to destroy them. Lucas was Bishop of the Masai, a people 
that eventually fended off these invaders. James’ essay is a particularly welcome revelation 
considering that he was a church-going believer, yet here able to see the folly of bringing ‘religion’ to 
Africa. $32.00 

 
68. KAMA SUTRA OF VATSYAYANA. Translated by Sir Richard Burton and F. F. Arbuthnot. Edited 

with a Preface by W. G. Archer, Introduction by K. M. Panikkar. London: Allen & Unwin 1965 5th 
printing (1963), polished blue cloth in jacket, 295pp, fine copy. Still the definitive Burton edition. I 
catalogued and sold this exact copy about 12 years ago, it was then in fine condition. Recently I 
found this exact same copy in a local bookshop, still in nice condition, no doubt cared for by one of 
my customers all those years! $24.00 

 
69. Kerenyi, C. - THE RELIGION OF THE GREEKS AND ROMANS. New York: E. P. Dutton & 

Co. 1962 1st ed, [British sheets], large heavy 8vo, publ’s cloth, 303pp, 124 ‘monochrome’ 
plates, notes, index, vg copy. The plates are expertly reproduced retaining detail lost in later 
printings. One of his most expansive and comprehensive works. $32.00 

 
70. Kerenyi, C. – THE HEROES OF THE GREEKS. Translated by H. J. Rose. NY: Grove Press 1960 1st 

ed, (British sheets) heavy 8vo, cloth & dj, 439pp, 76 pages of b & w plates nicely reproduced, one 
tiny chip in jacket else mostly fine. Easily one of Kerenyi’s greatest books, and probably (I suspect) 
one that would most likely be most read cover to cover. In many ways it both encompasses and 
supersedes his more famous books. The plates are extremely well chosen, carefully amplifying the 
text. The “heroes” discussed are not the figures deified by the Greeks in the usual sense, but the 
human demigods who have come down to us in the great stories of courage, skill, wit and romance. 
The fluidity of the translation is no doubt due to the fact that the translator is also one of the great 
authorities on Greek mythology. $44.00 

 
71. Kierkegaard) Kirmmse, Bruse H, editor. - ENCOUNTERS WITH KIERKEGAARD. A Life as Seen 

by his Contemporaries. Princeton: PUP 1996, cloth & dj, mint copy. This is the kind of “philosophy” 
book I relish, but not much about his philosophy, religion, or opinions, instead we discover the man, 
his temperament, his affectations, his day-by-day life, his walks, his torments. The extensive notes by 
the editor bring alive mundane and little known details that must inform our understanding of his 
philosophy, for example that Kierkegaard was a physically stunted “runt.” With a book like this we 



go beyond the details of philosophical inquiry and theological dispute and find the life of another 
miserable seeker, desperate for the nectar of love and the understanding of God. $22.00 

 
72. Klossowski de Rola, Stanislas. - ALCHEMY THE SECRET ART. London: Thames & Hudson 1973 

1st ed, slim quarto, later half-bonded leather, gilt lettered spine with raised bands and cloth sides, 
128pp, profusely illustrated in color and b & w, Leonard F. Pembroke’s copy, bound for him, with 
remains of his small library sticker at the foot of spine, fine copy. The first edition, part of Thames & 
Hudson’s Art & Imagination series, an admirable series of books edited by Jill Purce mostly 
published in hardcover but oddly this was only issued in paper, though reissued in 1978 in a glued 
hardcover by Bounty Books, a cheap reprint house. Contrary to popular assumption this was not a 
prelude to his The Golden Game but an entirely different work and one of the best illustrated 
iconographies of alchemy in English, still in print in a reduced format paper edition. $90.00 

 
73. Lang, Andrew. - MYTH, RITUAL AND RELIGION. London: Longmans 1906 2nd ed, (1899), two 

volumes, short 8vo, publishers brown cloth with gilt illustrated spines, 339+380pp, top of spines just 
very slightly chipped, otherwise a nice copy with the signature of David Fideler (Phanes Press) on 
each fly leaf. The Silver Library Edition, a re-set though textually identical edition to the first. Of all 
the many books that Lang authored, this is one of his central publications. Large chapters on magic, 
stellar mythology, Aryan myths, cosmology, “Gods of the Lowest Races”, “American Divine Myths” 
etc & etc. Lang was one of the most admired writers of his day, famous for his “color” fairy books, 
his pioneering works on anthropology and mythology, his battles with Max Muller, and his 
leadership in the burgeoning new field of psychical research. According to the biographer Roger 
Lancelyn Green, Lang had a ritualized life in which he woke every morning at precisely the same 
time to have a big breakfast and then retire to his study where he would write for five hours, no more 
no less, and then walk the countryside with his dogs, coming back for family life, an hour of sleep, 
then awake and with pipe in hand continue his writing. This is how he wrote over 100 full length 
books plus numerous articles for journals and magazines. $110.00 

 
 

 



 
74. Le Roy Ladurie, Emmanuel. – MONTAILLOU. Cathars and Catholics in a French Village. London: 

Scholar Press 1979 (5th printing, 1st was 1978), cloth in dj, 383pp, fine condition with review slip laid 
in. This London edition is superior in format to the American edition, (subtitled as The Promised 
Land of Error). $30.00 

 
75. Luhrmann, T. M. - PERSUASIONS OF THE WITCH'S CRAFT: Ritual Magic in Contemporary 

England. Harvard 1989, cloth & dj, , 382pp, 20 b & w plates and 14 figures, bibliography and index, 
a few margins wavy from damp else fine. The magickal and modern witchcraft scene in London 
investigated first hand by a Cambridge scholar. Ms. Luhrmann met, hung out with and was 
eventually initiated into some groups. She has obviously spent long periods studying their literature. 
Plenty of material on major figures like Gareth Knight, Ashcroft-Novicki, Dion Fortune, and on 
many little-known groups, covens, etc. One of a handful of scholarly histories though it engendered a 
lot of controversy and negative reviews from the pagan community when published. $28.00 

 
76. Mahaffy, John P. – PROLEGOMENA TO ANCIENT HISTORY. Part I: The Interpretation of 

Legends and Inscriptions. Part II, A Survey of Old Egyptian Literature. London: Longmans Green 
1871 1st ed, publ’s green cloth with gilt Horus on front cover and lotus flowers on back cover, 
XVI+438pp, frontis, tiny spot on spine, vg-f copy. Mahaffy (1839-1919) was a polymath and prolific 
author, provost of Trinity College, Dublin. Oscar Wilde called him “ my first and greatest teacher” 
according to Wikipedia. $95.00 

 
77. Marvin, F. S, editor. – SCIENCE AND CIVILIZATION. London: OUP & Humphrey Milford 1923 

1st ed, tall heavy 8vo, publisher’s handsome thick green cloth, 350pp plus three pages of ads, lovely 
copy, mostly unopened. From the preface: “This volume is based on lectures given at the Sixth Unity 
History School held at Woodbrooke near Birmingham in August 1922.” 12 papers, including two by 
Charles Singer, on ancient medicine; and the Dark Ages, others on the beginnings of science, science 
and education, science and health, science and religion (by Julian Huxley), one on Greek 
mathematics by J. L. E. Dreyer, and another by A. N. Whitehead on “The First Physical Synthesis.” 
$32.00 

 
78. McCarthy, Justin Huntly, editor. – THE THOUSAND AND ONE DAYS. Persian Tales. London: 

Chatto & Windus 1892, two volumes, publ’s half Japanese vellum and boards, 281+288pp, frontis to 
each volume, the vellum on volume one is a bit eroded with a tiny nick, else a very nice copy of this 
elegant, breezy little collection of Persian stories and legends, meant to be a companion for those 
familiar with The Thousand and One Nights. $45.00 

 
 



 
 

79. McLean, Adam, editor. - A TREATISE ON ANGEL MAGIC. Being a Complete Transcription of Ms 
Harley 6482 in the British Library. Edinburgh: Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks No.15, 1982 
first and only hardcover edition, publ’s brown vinyl in imitation of leather, 173pp, illustrated 
throughout with full page b & w plates, tables, and figures in the text, an unusually fine copy, gilt 
bright on spine, and without the usual browning and staining of the end papers. 250 copies, signed 
and numbered. $375.00 

 
80. Meera) IN THE DARK OF THE HEART. Translated with an Introduction by Shama Futehally. 

Foreword by M. S. Subbalakshmi and an Introduction by Suguna Ramanthan. SF: HarperCollins 
1994, hardback & dj, 139pp, mint. The definitive translation of this work by the 16th century saint, 
one of India’s most worshiped women saints and an inspiration to Gandhi. Compared by some to 
Meister Eckhart. Part of Harper’s excellent Sacred Literature series. In print at $20.00. $12.00 

 
81. Meltzer, David, editor. - THE SECRET GARDEN. An Anthology in the Kabbalah. NY: Seabury 

Press 1976, hardcover & dj, 232pp, fine. David Meltzer, besides being one of the great beat poets, is 
also a long time student of Jewish mysticism, jazz guitarist, book collector and local legend. $14.00 

 
 
 
 



 
 

82. Murray, Margaret A. - THE GOD OF THE WITCHES. NY: Oxford University Press 1952 2nd 
edition (1931), publ’s black cloth, 212pp, 16 plates, notes and index, a fine crisp copy. In 1921 
Oxford published her Witch-Cult in Western Europe, which birthed the modern study of witchcraft 
(along with Leland’s Aradia). Here she doubles-down on her much discredited (though entrancing!) 
theory. $44.00 

 
83. Nasr, Seyyed Hossein. - THE GARDEN OF TRUTH. The Vision and Promise of Sufism, Islam's 

Mystical Tradition. NY: HarperOne, 2007, seventh printing, boards & dj, 256pp, one double-page b 
& w map, mint copy. $14.00 

 
84. Neal, John. - ALL DONE WITH MIRRORS. An Exploration of Measure, Proportion, Ratio and 

Number. Opus 2. [London]: Secret Academy, 2000, 1st and only edition, quarto [12 x 8.5”], boards & 
dj, 274pp, with numerous black & white geometrical diagrams, photographs, reproductions from old 
books, maps, etc, well laid out, jacket slightly dust-darkened else mint copy. Major work on 
traditional cosmology, autographed by the author. Like the work of John Michell (whose influence 
Neal graciously acknowledges), this is both an erudite and compelling study of the science and 
philosophy of number in the ancient world, including the Americas, and a profound, dare I say 
historic Hermetic masterpiece. Includes elaborations on Stonehenge, Pythagoras, Egyptian 
mathematics, the Greek masters of measure and unit, a chapter on the greatness of the English system 
of the foot (brilliant), and explorations on why there was a "falling away" of interest in metrology. 



With an appendix on Livio Stecchini's web page, and four other appendices, an index, and an index 
of measurements. “The most important book on metrology ever written.” (Michael Schneider, 
Constructing the Universe) “A major contribution to the history of science.” (Michael Vickers, 
Nature, April 2001). $500.00 
 

85. Nicholl, Charles. - THE CHEMICAL THEATRE. London: Routledge & Kegan Paul 1980, hardcover 
with dj, 292pp, 32 b & w plates, extensive notes, bibliography, and index, fine condition. A study of 
alchemical symbols and themes in the works of Shakespeare and his contemporaries. $40.00 

 
86. Nicholson, H. S., and A. H. E. Lee, editors. - THE OXFORD BOOK OF ENGLISH MYSTICAL 

VERSE. Oxford: Clarendon Press 1917 1st ed, gilt edged blue cloth [‘Oxford blue cloth’], small 8vo, 
644pp, joints a bit rubbed but a very nice copy of the first printing. Though the later OUP reprints 
were still of good quality, this is superior. Edith Underhill, ‘AE’, Edward Carpenter, Coleridge, 
Traherne, Herbert, Browning, A. E. Waite among others anthologized here. $75.00 
 

87. Patanjali. – YOGA, DISCIPLINE OF FREEDOM. The Yoga Sutra Attributed to Patanjali. 
Translated and Edited by Barbara Stoller Miller. Berkeley: UC Press 1996, 2nd printing, small 8vo, 
cloth-backed boards and dj, 114pp, mint copy. Stoller was a highly regarded translator, best known 
for her definitive edition of the Bhagavad Gita. Includes a detailed glossary. $14.00 

 
88. Pepys, Samuel. – THE DIARY OF SAMUEL PEPYS. A New and Complete Transcription Edited by 

Robert Latham and William Matthews. London: Folio Society 2003, 11 volumes, publ’s brown goat 
skin and marbled boards, aeg, contained in publ’s beveled oak case with moulding, silk page markers, 
occasional plates and maps in color, tiny and inconsequential bump to one volume else mint un-used 
set. Complete with the index and companion volumes, No.60 of 1000 numbered sets printed and 
bound by Cambridge University Press. This is an exact reprint of the edition first published in 
England by Bell & Hyman, and simultaneously in America by the University of California Press 
(1970-1983). This is the first edition to contain the entire diary including the erotic portions that were 
left out of the 1893 edition, (from which all the one volume abridgments we are all familiar with were 
derived). Besides being the most celebrated, (and enjoyable) diary in history, Pepys’ remarkably 
catholic reading included books on the occult and on Hermetic philosophy, and he owned and 
treasured editions of Ashmole, Dee, Fludd and Kircher, occasionally writing about them here. Only a 
few early numbers of this set were issued with the oak bookcase. $1850.00 

 



 
 

89. Pereira, Michael. – ACROSS THE CAUCASUS. London: Geoffrey Bles 1973 1st ed, boards & dj, 
272pp, b & w plates on glossy stock, mint copy. An intelligent account of his travels throughout the 
region, mostly concerned with recent history and the people he met, but with some material on 
religion, folklore, and customs. The supposed birthplace of Gurdjieff. $28.00 

 
90. PLATFORM SUTRA OF THE SIXTH PATRIARCH. The Text of the Tun Huang Manuscript with 

Translation, Introduction, and Notes by Philip B. Yampolsky. NY: Columbia University Press 1967, 
publ’s black cloth, 212pp plus brief unpaginated text in Chinese, very good copy. $44.00 

 
 



 
 

91. Posnansky, Ing Arthur. – TIHUANACU. The Cradle of American Man. NY: J. J. Augustin 1945, 2nd 
ed of volume one, large heavy quarto, publ’s printed tan cloth, two volumes in one, 158+246pp, cloth 
a bit marked, foot of spine a bit frayed, front hinge a bit wobbly else vg, strongly bound, text in fine 
condition. Illustrated with a profusion of plates and illustrations in color and b & w, text illustrations, 
charts, maps, diagrams, photographs, line drawings, transparent overlays, architectural plans, 
including many that are folding and some folding and extending. Bilingual edition with English and 
Spanish in parallel columns. Posnansky (1873–1946) is easily one of the most colorful scholars in the 
world of alternative interpretations of American civilization. He believed Tihuanacu was the 17,000 
year old birthplace of all Mesoamerican civilizations. Orthodoxy has discredited his work, but others 
such as Charles Hapgood (Maps of the Ancient Sea-Kings) have seen genius in his prodigious 
researches. Posnansky wrote many books, including the monumental seven volume Mapa del rio 
Acre (1897), but this was his last and greatest contribution, the summation and recapitulation of all 
before. In 1958 there were two further volumes published in Bolivia, those are not hard to find on the 
net, however these first two volumes are very scarce. Now he is probably best known through the 
writings of Graham Hancock, but I think Colin Wilson and Rand Flem-Ath’s The Atlantis Blueprint 
gives a better estimation of his contributions. $520.00 

 
92. Prajñāpāramitā Sutra) LARGE SUTRA ON PERFECT WISDOM. WITH THE DIVISIONS OF THE 

ABHISAMAYALANKARA. Translated by Edward Conze. New Delhi: Motilal 1990 (1975), cloth 
and dj, 679pp, first and last few pages a little crinkled (Indian standards) else fine, an unused new 
copy. First published by the University of California in 1975, this is a cornerstone for Mahayana 
Buddhism. Contains both the Diamond, and Heart Sutras, plus much else. Conze's translation “is the 
result of 35 years of close study,” (preface). $44.00 

 



93. Prajñāpāramitā Sutra). THE LARGE SUTRA ON PERFECT WISDOM WITH THE DIVISIONS OF 
THE ABHISAMAYALANKARA. Translated by Edward Conze. Berkeley: University of California, 
1975, 1st ed, publ’s cloth, 679pp, with two appendices, numerical lists, and index, spine a little 
soiled, front hinge cracked and strained, evidence of smoke exposure (from fire), else vg. From the 
library of the late Philip Whalen, famed poet and student of esoterica, with his “chop mark” in red on 
the title and front paste-down. This volume was sponsored by the Center for South and Southeast 
Asia Studies, University of California, Berkeley. $44.00 

 
94. Proclus) Marinus of Samaria. – THE LIFE OF PROCLUS OR CONCERNING HAPPINESS. Being 

the Biographical Account of an Ancient Greek Philosopher who was Innately Loved by the Gods. 
Translated by K. S. Guthrie, Edited by David Fideler with an Introduction by John Michell. Grand 
Rapids: Phanes Press 1986, cloth & dj, 95pp, one of 200 copies, mint. Includes Thomas Taylor’s Five 
Hymns of Proclus. $77.00 

 
95. Riches, Samantha. - ST GEORGE, HERO, MARTYR AND MYTH. Thrupp: Sutton Publishing, 

2000, small quarto, boards & dj, 237pp, many plates in color, fine copy. The author is a medievalist 
with a specialty in the lives of saints. Heavily remaindered, thus the low price. $12.00 

 
 

 
 

96. Ritson) Bronson, Bertrand H. - JOSEPH RITSON, SCHOLAR-AT-ARMS. Berkeley: University of 
California Press 1938, 1st ed, two volumes, publ’s red cloth, 819pp, printed on laid paper, folding 
plates, inscribed presentation copy from Bronson, fine copy. The very scarce definitive biography of 



this unusual and controversial scholar. Ritson (1752-1803) was a literary antiquarian who wrote 
attacks on Percy (claiming he had distorted poems in his Reliquary to give the air of antiquity), a 
strident vegetarian (adopted after reading Mandeville), and close friend of Walter Scott. Ritson's A 
Select Collection of English Songs was illustrated with seven engravings by Blake. He was a classical 
scholar who also collected fairy and children's lore which he published in a number of books. His 
most exhaustive antiquarian publication was a gathering together of nearly everything ever known 
about Robin Hood. All his researches are marked by a near obsessive objectivity and refusal to 
romanticize the past. Bronson (1902-1986) was a professor at UC Berkeley who must have had a 
very large book collection, as for over 20 years I keep finding his books in shops around here. Rare, 
no copies online. $285.00 

 
97. Rudhyar, Dane. - THE ASTROLOGY OF PERSONALITY. A Re-formulation of Astrological 

Concepts and Ideals in Terms of Contemporary Psychology and Philosophy. The Hague: Servire 
1963 2nd ed, green fabrikoid in dj, 537pp plus plate, a few text figures, book fine jacket ends a little 
worn. In his preface to this new edition, Rudhyar (1895-1985) describes how the thirty intervening 
years since the first edition has changed his outlook and necessitated the alterations made here. This 
is one of Rudhyar’s most comprehensive books, first published by Alice Bailey’s Lucis Press in 
1936. According to Ertan (Dane Rudhyar, His Music, Thought and Art, 2009) this second edition was 
partly written “within view of Los Alamos where the first atomic bomb was being created…which 
according to Rudhyar affected his spirit.” Additionally I’m including here 10 issues (unbound, about 
110pp total) of Rudhyar’s mimeographed Seeds, his occasional “letter” to subscribers containing his 
private thoughts regarding astrology and world events, most dating from his days in Altadena, 
c.1958-1962, plus four parts of his eight part serially published The Way Through, (also unbound), all 
very scarce. Together a nice introduction to this amazing man, “whose heart was in music but who 
earned his living writing about astrology.” (Joscelyn Godwin). $62.00 

 



 
 

98. Sadoul, Jacques. - ALCHEMISTS AND GOLD. NY: Putnam’s 1972, book club edition, boards & dj, 
253pp, a few illustrations, vg copy. A general and positive overview, with some unique insights into 
modern day practicing alchemists. Sadoul (1934-2013) was a prolific novelist, and expert on utopian 
and science fiction literature. $28.00 

 
99. Santayana, George. - PLATONISM AND THE SPIRITUAL LIFE. London: Constable 1927 1st ed, 

small 8vo, fine brown polished cloth with dj, 94pp plus one of ads, printed on lovely rag paper, a few 
passages neatly and faintly underlined in pencil, book in fine condition, jacket badly chipped and 
crudely repaired. The first American edition, which is entirely different in format, can be easily 
found, this is very rare. $450.00 

 
 
 



 
 

100. Saxo Grammaticus. – THE HISTORY OF AMLETH PRINCE OF DENMARK. Translated 
by Oliver Elton. Introduction by Israel Gollancz. Illustrated by Sigurd Vasegaard. [NY:] The Limited 
Editions Club 1954, calf-backed printed boards, 107pp, full page woodcuts throughout, one of 500 
copies numbered and signed by the illustrator, fine copy in slipcase. Handsomely printed in large font 
on thick paper. Compiled in the 12th century and mainly taken from the Icelandic Sagas. This is an 
edition to inspire and read through in one sitting, with no footnotes or any scholarly emendations to 
trip you up. $55.00 

 
101. Schuon) Cutsinger, James S. - ADVICE TO THE SERIOUS SEEKER. Meditations on the 

Teachings of Frithof Schuon. NY: SUNY 1997 1st ed, glossy boards, 225pp, spine faded else fine. 
$48.00 

 
102. Sellar, W. V. – THE ROMAN POETS OF THE AUGUSTAN AGE, VIRGIL. With a 

Memoir by Andrew Lang Oxford 1897, 2nd ed, 423pp plus Oxford’s catalog. Sellar. - THE ROMAN 
POETS OF THE AUGUSTAN AGE, HORACE AND THE ELEGIAC POETS. Oxford 1897, 3rd 
ed. Sellar. - THE ROMAN POETS OF THE REPUBLIC. Oxford 1905 3rd ed, 474pp plus catalog. 
Three volume set, all bound in publisher’s handsome green cloth, fine copies, partly unopened. A 
complete set of Sellar’s great work, “The standard English work of literary criticism on the Augustan 
poets.” (T. E. Wright, Fifty Years and Twelve of Classical Scholarship, 1968, p.415). Rare, no copies 
online. $300.00 

 



 
 

103. Seward, A. F. - THE ZODIAC AND IT’S MYSTERIES. A Study of Planetary Influences 
Upon the Physical Mental and Moral Nature of Mankind. Chicago: Author, nd, c.1922, small 8vo, 
publ’s gilt illustrated cloth, 182pp, four plates on glossy stock, a few text figures, rear fly torn out, 
plates crudely strengthened with now yellowing tape, spine lettering dull, binding a trifle worn. 
Difficult to find any reliable information on Seward. According to Charles Jayne, who knew Seward, 
“he was called the "Boardwalk Astrologer" because of his ornate offices in both Chicago and Atlantic 
City. Later in life, during the 1930's, he had his own railroad car, decorated with all kinds of mystical 
and magical objects, a real astrological sideshow. He was apparently quite well-known in his day, 
even publishing his own yearly almanac, but behind the show biz facade was one of the most brilliant 
technical astrologers of the day, something hidden from all but his professional colleagues.” (The 
Best of Charles Jayne, 2009). $24.00 

 
 



 
 

104. Shoberl, Frederick. - PERSIA, CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE COUNTRY 
WITH AN ACCOUNT OF ITS GOVERNMENT, LAWS, AND RELIGION. And of the Character, 
Manners and Customs, Arts, Amusements, etc. of it’s Inhabitants. Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot 1845 
[1828] small 8vo, publ’s gilt brown cloth, 14+181pp, 11 handcolored plates, lacking one, spine ends 
a bit chipped with one small section re-glued, text very slightly foxed (not affecting plates), low 
price. The publisher’s book catalog takes up the first 14 pages, there are 78 pages on religion and 
customs. The entire text is virulently hostile, remarkably so, and entertaining as such. Shoberl (1775-
1853) was a low-brow literary hack, author of many forgettable volumes, remembered now only for 
his translation of The Hunchback of Notre Dame. $32.00 

 
105. Skelton, R. A., Thomas E. Marston, and George D. Painter. - THE VINLAND MAP AND 

THE TARTAR RELATION. Foreword by Alexander O. Vietor. With an Introduction by George D. 
Painter and Essays by Wilcomb E. Washburn, Thomas A. Cahill and Bruce H. Kusko, and Lawrence 
C. Witten II. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1995, [second edition], heavy quarto, cloth & dj, 
291pp, folding plates, fine condition. The final and definitive edition, superseding the previous 
edition by incorporating a number of recent scholarly discoveries that here put an end to the mystery 
of this map. Besides the account of the map this serves as a comprehensive epitome on the Viking 
discovery of North America. Remaindered heavily hence the bargain price $14.00 

 



 

 
 

106. Socrates. - PORTRAIT OF SOCRATES. The Apology, Crito, and Phaedo of Plato in an 
English Translation with Introductions and Notes by R. W. Livingstone. Oxford: Clarendon Press 
1966 (1938), small 8vo, publ’s blue cloth, LVI+200pp, fine copy. $16.00 

 
107. Socrates) Blakeney, Edward Henry, editor & translator. - THE APOLOGY OF SOCRATES. 

The Greek Text of Plato. Edited, with Introductory Notes, Commentary, and English Translation. 
London: Scholartis Press, 1929, stout gilt cloth, tall octavo, 202pp, printed on rag stock, five 
appendices, vg-f condition. One of 500 copies. Scholartis Press was founded by the great 
lexicographer Eric Honeywood Partridge and was located across the street from the British Library 
where Partridge worked at the same desk for 50 years. Most of their publications, like this, are 
examples of unimpeachable scholarship presented via fine book design. $65.00 

 
108. Spanuth, Jurgen. - ATLANTIS OF THE NORTH. London: Sidgwick & Jackson, 1979, 1st 

edition in English, boards & dj, 302 pp, numerous b & w plates & text illustrations, book fine, jacket 
very slightly chipped. Spanuth wrote three large and detailed volumes on Atlantis, this is his final 
summation and one of the more thought provoking books on Atlantis, thanks in part to his familiarity 
with the Frisian sources and his voyages and underwater explorations. Though his theory is another 
that is highly improbable, the way he gets at it brings much interesting erudition, especially regarding 
Bronze Age mysteries. $16.00 

 
 



 
 

109. Spence, Lewis. - ATLANTIS IN AMERICA. London: Ernest Benn 1925 1st ed, publ’s grey 
cloth, 213pp, 16 plates and 13 text illustrations, notes, index, and chronological table., mostly fine 
condition. Without doubt one of Spence's most important Atlantis books, and a key resource for those 
following his Egyptian diffusionist theories. $38.00 

 
110. Spence, Lewis. - THE MYTHS OF ANCIENT EGYPT. NY: Dingwall-Rock nd, [c.1915], 

publisher’s gilt lettered green cloth, 369pp, unusually large index and glossary, 16 plates in color by 
Evelyn Paul plus 32 b & w plates, all on glossy stock, front cover a bit silverfished, fine condition. 
First American edition, published simultaneously in the UK by Harrap, part of the Myths and 
Legends series. $42.00 

 
111. Spence, Lewis. - THE MYTHS OF MEXICO AND PERU. NY: Dingwall-Rock, nd, [c.1913] 

publ’s gilt lettered green cloth, 366pp, about 60 plates on glossy stock, and three maps, fine fresh 
copy. Spence (1874-1955) wrote numerous books, this is one of his earliest, dating from when he was 
particularly fascinated with the ancient cultures of Central America, which he saw as evidence of 
ancient Egyptian influence. Though there is no internal evidence provided by the publisher this book 
was part of an anonymously edited series of seven (or possibly eight) books in the Myths and 
Legends series, handsomely produced and printed on excellent paper. $44.00 

 



112. Spence, Lewis. – AN INTRODUCTION TO MYTHOLOGY. London: Harrap 1921, first 
edition, publ’s green cloth, 334pp. frontis, covers very lightly shellacked else vg-f. Part of the Myths 
and Legends series, printed on excellent paper. The scope is limited to the mythology of literate 
peoples, mainly those of the ancient Near East. $40.00 

 
113. Spence, Lewis. – THE PROBLEM OF ATLANTIS. NY: Brentano’s 1925, 2nd ed, (1st ed 

1924), publ’s gilt cloth, 232pp, 16 plates on glossy stock including the frontis which depicts a 
“conjectural map” of where Atlantis may have existed, crisp bright copy. With a three page preface 
detailing editorial changes. Spence’s first book on Atlantis, followed a year later by The History of 
Atlantis. Here he briefly speculates on the possible existence of Atlantis then proceeds to examine 
what exactly it may have been like by sifting through a lot of cross cultural similarities between 
Egypt, Mesoamerica, and North American cultures. $30.00 

 
114. Spence, Lewis. – WILL EUROPE FOLLOW ATLANTIS? London: Rider nd [c.1942], publ’s 

blue cloth, 192pp, spine slightly cocked else fine. A scarce and highly unusual book in which one of 
the greatest authorities on Atlantis sees parallels with Nazi Europe and the fabled lost continent, and 
one of the first books on Nazi occultism in English. It follows his 1940 book The Occult Causes of 
the Present War, then followed by The Occult Sciences in Atlantis (1943). See Godwin’s Atlantis and 
the Cycles of Time for an excellent summary of these three books. Spence has been unfairly relegated 
to the margins of accepted scholarship, yet even the great doubter Martin Gardner wrote that he is 
“the sanest of occult Atlantis scholars.” One of Spence’s more difficult titles to find, only a few 
copies online. $88.00 

 
115. Stace, W. T. - A CRITICAL HISTORY OF GREEK PHILOSOPHY. London: Macmillan 

1920, gilt lettered polished blue cloth, 386pp, yellowing portrait of the author neatly mounted to the 
fly, nice copy. Stace is concerned with the metaphysical and philosophical content, and in spite of the 
title this is not a history of Greek philosophy. Especially valuable for the 120 pages on the pre-
Socratics. $65.00 

 
116. Stacy-Judd, Robert. - ATLANTIS, MOTHER OF EMPIRES. LA: Devorss 1939 1st ed, large 

quarto, publ’s plain brown fabrikoid, XXIX+336pp, No.1145 of 1500 copies printed on thick cotton 
stock, color frontispiece and numerous plates in half-tone printed on matte stock, line drawings by the 
author plus two folding chronological charts, spine lettering dull else very good to fine condition, 
strongly bound. Apparently at one point the binder ran out of the decorative paper cover used for 
earlier numbers and substituted this for the binding, otherwise identical. The author’s rather 
astounding architectural career is detailed in Robert Stacy-Judd, Maya Architecture and the Creation 
of a New Style by David Gebhard (Capra Press 1993), a monograph that minutely documents his 
visionary designs for contemporary buildings in Los Angeles, many that were actually built. $220.00 

 
 



 



117. Stacy-Judd, Robert. – ATLANTIS, MOTHER OF EMPIRES. LA: Devorss 1939 1st ed, large 
quarto, publ’s half cloth and imitation batik paper sides, XXIX+336pp, No.840 of 1500 copies 
printed on thick cotton stock, color frontispiece and numerous plates in half-tone printed on matte 
stock, line drawings by the author plus two folding chronological charts, spine lettering dull, front 
hinge a bit wobbly else very good copy with only minor signs of use. The influence of the book 
design of Manly P. Hall’s Secret Teachings of All Ages is obvious here. Stacy-Judd was an architect 
and the first to incorporate Mayan design motifs into western architecture (in the 1940’s). His 
theories is discussed with considerable interest by Peter Tompkins in Mysteries of the Mexican 
Pyramids. In 1955 Stacy-Judd published Kabah, a rather bizarre account of his investigations and 
adventures in Yucatan. The author was no armchair occultist. $260.00 

 
 

 
 

118. Sweet, [Henry]. - SWEET’S ANGLO-SAXON READER IN PROSE AND VERSE. Revised 
by Dorothy Whitelock. Oxford: Clarendon Press 1970 (1967), revised edition, first published in 
1876, small 8vo, publ’s polished red cloth, 404pp, about 10 pages with miniscule pen annotations, 
else fine. A work of considerable importance for Tolkien. $22.00 

 
119. Tompkins, Peter. - THE MAGIC OF THE OBELISKS. NY: Harper & Row, 1981, 1st ed, 

quarto, cloth & dj, 470pp, very handsomely illustrated, a few tiny chips to the back of the (unclipped) 
jacket, a nice copy of this fascinating book, part of his magnificent trilogy on megalithic cultures. 
$24.00 
 



120. Tompkins, Peter. - THE SECRET LIFE OF NATURE. Living in Harmony with the Hidden 
World of Nature Spirits from Fairies to Quarks. San Francisco: HarperSanFrancisco, 1997, 1st ed, 
cloth-backed boards in dj, 228pp, epilogue, index, minor evidence of damp along bottom edge of first 
few pages else vg-f. For a long time this was impossible to find on the OP book market, (at least one 
copy sold for $1,000), because it was suppressed by US and Canadian drug enforcement agencies 
apparently due to the chapter here on ayuasca and also his story, bravely told of taking other drugs. 
There are thousands of books that do the same so it is hard to figure why they would single out 
Tompkins. Was it because he worked as a spy for England’s MI6? $44.00 

 
121. Tompkins, Ptolemy. - THIS TREE GROWS OUT OF HELL. Mesoamerica and the Search 

for the Magical Body. NY: Harper SanFrancisco 1990, cloth & boards, 189pp, a few illustrations, 
very fine. Explores the darker aspects of Mesoamerica, blood rites, cannibalism etc, but also the 
mysteries of the pyramid culture (larger in size than those in Ancient Egypt), the shamanistic 
religions of the area, Chichen Itza, etc. Ptolemy is the son of Peter Tompkins. $16.00 

 
122. UPANISHADS. A Second Selection. Translated by Swami Nikhilananda. London: Phoenix 

House 1957 (1954), publ’s handsome red cloth, 390pp, vg-f. The first volume was published in 1949, 
there were two further volumes completing the project. $14.00 

 
123. Vitruvius. - THE TEN BOOKS ON ARCHITECTURE. Translated by Morris Hicky Morgan. 

Cambridge: Harvard University Press 1926 (1914), tall 8vo, publ’s cloth, 331pp, illustrated 
throughout with black and white plates, text figures, and architectural plans, front hinge is cracked 
and strained with old and now yellowing tape repairs, one small blank margin also repaired, binding 
dull and a little marked, a good reading copy, fairly scarce. Still one of the standard English 
translations of the De Architectura. There is a new Loeb translation in print at $56.00, and Harvard 
sells an e-book version of this Morgan translation for $65.00. $68.00 

 
124. Vogel, J. PH. - INDIAN SERPENT-LORE. Or, The Nagas in Hindu Legend and Art. New 

Delhi: Asian Educational Services, 1995 (1926), tall octavo, publ’s plasticized cloth, 318pp, 30 b & 
w photographs on coated stock, (most of which are full-page including frontispiece), notes and index, 
mint copy. This is a quality reprint from India of the rare London edition, well printed and strongly 
bound. Photographs in most Indian reprints (and cheapo-reprint houses like Kessinger) usually don't 
turn out very well but AES has done an excellent job here. $90.00 

 
 



 
 

125. Watkins, Alfred. - THE OLD STRAIGHT TRACK. Its Mounds, Beacons, Moats, Sites, and 
Mark Stones. London: Methuen 1933 second & cheaper edition [1st ed 1925, reprinted in 1945], 
publ’s tan cloth, XVII+234pp, 129 plates, text figures, maps (one folding and extending) and 
diagrams, some on glossy stock, spine a little cocked, sewing a bit strained in a few places but a very 
good copy, gilt bright text clean. Watkins rediscovered the system of ley lines, and this is the first 
large book on the subject and still one of the best. He was a rationalist through and through, but that 
did not interfere with his intuitive vision of the land that he knew so well. Archaeologists never took 
his work very seriously but John Michell resurrected it and linked it with Chinese feng shui, thus 
birthing an entirely new field of inquiry that continues to this day. This 1933 edition is identical in 
every way to the first edition, only lacking eight pages of publisher advertisements, it is the same size 
with the same quality book arts but Methuen, by calling it “cheaper” was just using an advertising 
ploy, both editions are rare. In 1970 Garnestone issued a reprint with a new preface by John Michell. 
$180.00 

 



 
 

126. Watkins, Alfred. - THE OLD STANDING CROSSES OF HEREFORDSHIRE. Foreword by 
Martin Linton Smith. London: Woolhope Naturalist’s Field Club and Simpkin Marshall Ltd 1930, 
stout green cloth blind paneled, in dust jacket which is a bit dust-darkened, 83pp plus 53 full page 
plates on chalk paper which constitute 143 photographs by the author, an uncommonly fine copy of a 
wonderful book. Watkins, best known for his two books The Old Straight Track, and Early British 
Trackways, was an antiquarian and amateur archaeologist and the re-discoverer of the lost terrestrial 
science and magic refined and amplified by John Michell. His son states "My father regarded the 
knowledge that came to him as a revelation and told me so," (Allen Watkins, Alfred Watkins of 
Hereford 1972). The photographs in this book are particularly valuable for the serious student of his 
trackway books as they minutely document the very land those books discuss. $120.00 

 
127. Weeraperuma, Susunaga. - DIVINE MESSENGERS OF OUR TIME. Delhi: Sri Satguru 

Publications 1998, cloth in jacket, 166pp, some line drawings, mint copy unused.  Unaccountably 
scarce, only one copy for sale on the net. A rather adulating but still valuable account of the lives and 
teachings of some of the great ones: Gandhi, Yogaswami, Aurobindo, Ramana Maharshi, Swami 
Ramdas, Swami Sivinananda, Yogananda, and a few others. The author is an authority on 
Krishnamurti. $18.00 
 

128. Wharton) Clark, J. Kent. - GOODWIN WHARTON. Oxford: Oxford University Press 1984, 
hardcover with dj, 391pp, eight plates on glossy stock, small gift inscription on flyleaf else fine copy. 
Wharton’s crazy adventures with alchemy and magic, his trance communication with angels and his 
search for fairies and treasure are little known compared to his political exploits. This is the only full-
length biography and it nicely balances these two aspects. His family felt he went crazy in later years, 



claiming he was sex obsessed. Wharton's unpublished autobiography is in the British Library. 
According to Roy Porter in the ODNB, it "ranks high in the annals of psychopathology." $14.00 

 
129. Williams, C. A. S. - OUTLINES OF CHINESE SYMBOLISM AND ART MOTIVES. An 

Alphabetical Compendium of Antique Legends and Beliefs, as Reflected in the Manners and 
Customs of the Chinese. Rutland: Tuttle 1976 3rd edition, silk binding with dj in slipcase, 472pp, 
profusely illustrated with woodcuts and old etchings, a nice copy of a handsome book, well printed 
and bound in Japan, a fundamental iconography. Williams is a good example of the amateur scholar, 
besides being an authority on Chinese symbolism, he kept a day job as "Acting Commissioner in 
Charge of Maritime Customs, Peking Office and Vice-President and Professor of Customs College." 
$22.00 

 
 

 
 

130. Wilson, Colin. - BEYOND THE OUTSIDER. The Philosophy of the Future. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin 1965 1st printing of the 1st ed, cloth & dj, 236pp, the jacket has been price clipped 
otherwise a perfectly fine copy. $33.00 

 



 
 

131. Wilson, Colin. – THE OCCULT. London: Hodder & Stoughton 1972, 2nd printing of the 1st 
ed, hardcover & dj, 601pp, plates, fine copy, with Nick Schors book-label. $78.00 

 
132. Wilson, Colin. – THE OUTSIDER. Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1956 1st American ed (but 

with a bookclub dot on rear cover), brown cloth lettered in black & silver, 288pp, with NYT review 
and jacket panels laid in, fine copy. I read this book by candlelight when I was 19 years old while 
living in a tent on the slope of Mount Shasta and it gave me sustenance then to know that another 
seeker, Wilson, wrote this book in his youth (published when he was 24) while camped in a tent on 
Hampstead Heath. It became a guiding light for me for many years. $16.00 

 



 
 

133. Wilson, Colin. – VOYAGE TO A BEGINNING. A Preliminary Autobiography. Introduction 
by Brocard Sewell. London: Cecil & Amelia Woolf 1969 1st printing of the 1st ed, boards & dj, 
191pp, three plates, trivial bits of foxing on a few pages but a fine unclipped copy. $52.00 

 
134. Winstanley) Hayes, T. Wilson. - WINSTANLEY THE DIGGER. A Literary Analysis of 

Radical Ideas in the English Revolution. Cambridge: Harvard University Press 1979, cloth & dj, 
jacket a bit rubbed, a fine copy. One of the most important books on the True Levellers, or Diggers, 
essential. Winstanley’s own writings are still difficult to obtain as most have never been reprinted, so 
the excerpts here are especially welcome. The True Levellers, also known as The Diggers, led some 
of the first popular uprisings against the industrialism that swept England in the 17th century, 
factories were burned and their owners strung up and hanged by mobs, the good old days. Peter 
Coyote and his clan called themselves ‘The Diggers’ when they held free food giveaways and radical 
street theater in the Haight Ashbury and who then led the infamous ‘death of the hippie’ parade in 
1967. $13.00 
 

135. Wittgenstein, Ludwig. - PROTOTRACTATUS. An Early Version of Tractatus Logico-
Philosophicus. Edited by B. F. McGuinness et al, with a Translation by D. F. Pears & B. F. 
McGuinness, an Historical Introduction by G. H. von Wright and a Facsimile of the Author's 
Manuscript. Ithaca: Cornell University Press 1971 [first edition as such], large heavy octavo, cloth & 
dj, 256pp, over 60 pages of b & w plates of Wittgenstein's manuscript, fine copy. First published in 
1922, and written while he was a prisoner of war, this is his only full length book, (besides a 
children’s dictionary), that was published during his lifetime. The Tractatus Logico-Philosophicus is 
only 90pp long, the rest of the text here is an extensive commentary and analysis. $90.00 



	  


